
Criminal Appea.111 Nos. 20 and 2"/ of 1981 

Crisp Adeang v Director of Public Prosecutions 

and 

Director of Public Prosecutions v Crisp Adeang 

26th January, 1982. 

Wilfully and unlawfully damag.i.ng property - intention to 

damage - proof of intention. 

115. 

Joinder of cou.nts - offence charged in one count essentially 

the same as some elements of offence charged in another count -

offences should be regarded as charged in the alternative. 

Appeal against conviction for assaulting a police officer 1n 

the e,:ecution of his duty, for wilfully and unlawfully damaging 

property and :fo:c offensive behaviour; cross-appeal against 

acquittal on count alleging offence of disturbing thu public 

peace. A pclice cfficer, cal led by neisihbours com!)la irdn<J of 

excessive noise on the appellant I s pre-mises, told two young men 

who were causing the noise the desist ·fr-om mak:i.119 it~ 'The 

appellant incited the young men to continue. The police off.teer 

told him that, if he did not cease to incite them 1 he woul.d 

arrest h.irn~ The a.ppe.lla.nt continued to incite them: the pcllc.e 

officer tried to arrest him but he struclr.: the pol.ice officer. A 

struggle ensured, in which the appellant's brothGr joinecL In 

the course of tl1e struggle the police offi.cer' s uniform was torn 

by thu appellant or his brother, but it was not established by 

which of them. 

Held: (l) On the facts the police officer was entitled to 

arrest the appellant without a warrant for wilfully obstructing 

him when he was acting to prevent the cow.mission of an offence 

of disturbing thu public peace, contrary to section 5 (b} of the 

Police Offences Ordinance 1968, by the two young mun. 

(2) As it was not established which of the appellanc 

and his brother tore the police officer's uniform, for the 

appellant to be convicted of wilfully and unlawfully damaging i.t, 

it had to be proved that h€ and his brother had a common 
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been increased agairt~ They told the two young men who wer:\? 

operating the equipment to switch it off, ,J.nd they did so. 
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By t;.hat time Cr.i.sp was at his house; he had been drinkinq" 

He tocik offence that t.ht~ complnirt had been ms.'.Kie to tfle police 

and not to himself~ so 1 when the two young men switched off 

the equipment, he cal.led out to the-rn to sw:i.tch it. on !lg•in, 

One of the police of.ficers, P,C. Nelson 'f'amakin1 went to 

n,mcmstrate with him, Crisp continued tc incite the two young 

men to switch the equipment on again in dr=-:fiance of the 

constable's j_nstruc.tions. P,C~ 'l'amakin then told Crisp that, 

if he did not desist1 he was going to arrest him foe o£fenstve 

behaviour. Crisp did not: desist; the constable t.ried to arrest 

him. Crisp objected to b,nng arrested; he resisted P.C. 

Tamakin ts Et:ffort to take him into custody, A strugqle ensued, 

blows we-re ax,:::hanged and Crisp' s br't'::rther, after initially 

attemptinq to restrain Crisp 1 joined in on his side. Meanwhtle 

the only other police officer at. the scene had left. it to phorH: 

for assistance, In the course of the fight P .c, Tama.kin recE:iv0: 

several :rninor injuries and h1s shirt was torn, 

Crisp and his brother were sub5equently charged w.,th 

assaulting a poli.ce officer in the ex:ecu-e:ion of h1s d.utyi an 

offence ag,?l .. inst section 340 (2} cf the Cr.iminal Cad~ of QueensL1 

in its application to Nauru; wit.h wilfully and unla.1Mfully 

damaging P,C. Tamakin 's shirt (an offence ~ga.inst section 45g 

of the Criminal Codt?.), with of;tens.Lve behaviour (i.ln offenc1:? 

ag~inst srt:ction S {a) o'f the Po1ice Offences Ordinance 1.967} and 

with dis~ing the public peace (an offence against section 5 

Cb) of that Ordinance) . C:cisp was convicted in the Di.strict 

Court of the first three of those offences but "-Cqt1i1:t2d o'f thE' 

fourth. For each of the first two offences he was sentenced to 

three months' impriscnment with hard labour, For the t tiird 

offence he was fined $10 {which is the .m,1:ximurn fine which can 

be imposed for .such an offence}. He has appealed against hJs 

conviction of each of the three offe-nces and against th0;; 

sentences of .imprisonment. Tht-3 Director of Public Prosecut.1cns 

has appealed again&t his ucquittdl on the fourth count~ 

There car1 be no doubt that , if P. C,. Tamaki.n I s at tempt t.o 

arrest Crisp was lawful;- Crisp is guilty of the Eirst oifenc:;:, 
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?.C. Tarnakin wan attempting was not lawful, His arg urnen t has 

two alternative bases. First, he says that Crisp was not told 

the reason for his arrest; that is a question of fact, 

:-tot desist fr-om te-11-ing the two younq rne;:i tc cont:1.nu£1 operat:i 

the equipmen he would -Grrest h..im for offen.sivr.: behavic:mr. 

Cr1sp ga,,e evidence tttat he asked P.C. ·ramakin why i1e was beinq 

b~en guil.ty of offensive behaviour, so that 

no rig?:: to arrest him for such ar cffencc, 

guilty of offens1ve oehaviour artd ~f the ciffence of s?rious 

assa11lt che l2~rnad resi,3ent magistrate did not ~xpressl}' deal 

w.:th the :.ss•.1e o:: whether the attempted dlT-:?-.St. w,1s L:-:vr:::ul. 

Although Cr.I.Sp was charged wit~ assaulting P.C. Tamak1~ i0 thd 

execution of his duty the learned residen~ magistrate ~ade his 

fi~ding 1n ter~s that he ~asa0ulted, resisted Jnd w lEully 

and 1,;ith wilfully Gbstructtns P.C. Tamakiri; but these were 

offences separate frvm the alleqed off,ence c:f assaulttns-i hi.ff(, 

If they had had l:nz.er:. charged al.I in one count I that count: ¼'Oll Ld. 

have been bad for duplicity, If Crisp had been =ha~ged with 

wilfully obstructing P.C. Tarnak:~, his incitement of those 

operat:.in,:, th,r: no.ise-rnaking equipment to defy t!1e consta,b].e 

wou:.d have JUstifi.r:::d his ccr.victicn! but r: wa.s cJu.n:;Hd r;oJ:: 

with wilful obstruct.L.:m but with as.sault. The danye~ of the 

approach taken b)r the learned r·esident m.aqistrat-e -ot consider1:1q 

Criap's guilt i11 respect of offences not charged 1s tha~. hav.L·~s 

found that Crisp w.as guilty of t,1i l.ful obstruction, he may hd'h·:1 

~ot have addressed his mind to the question whether the fo1:~e 

which Crisp subsequently used against i?, C, Tamakin 1,vas un 1.awfal 

and co~stituted ~n assault. 
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1:n dealing with the third count 1 offensive behaviour, 

he .found simply thnt ''both the accused indulged in offensive 

behaviour f:;-hat night i.n ·a public place ti, He did not indico.te 

whether hz::; found that offensive behav:i.our to ha.~Je preceded 
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the ust:> of force by Crisp ag.ai.nst P.C. Tama.kin o.t to have be-::;n 

constituted by what took pl;1ce duri.ng the fiqht, As the findict<; 

related to Crisp I s brother also I ar1d he had donQ nothing which 

could have been categorised as offensive behaviour until after 

the fiqht had started, it seems likely that the frndings 

related to the latter time rather than the former~ 

It is necessary 1 therefore, to ascertain '11,1het.~r, before 

P .. C. 'l'amakln triad ta arrest Crisp, Crisp had been guilty of 

an arrestable offence and whether eithe-:r that offence was the

offence of offensive beh,3.vi.our in a public pl.::1ce or the 

cons tabl~ t n l though cal 1 ing it offens:i ve behaviour, made c lea 1: 

to Crisp what the offence actually was. Ta ascertain those 
matters the facts mu.st be examined~ The learned resident 

magistrate· believed P ,c, Tamakin and disbelieved Cr.isp,< where 

their evidence conflicted. Tamakin gave evj.dence that 7 

at the time when hL~ was speaking to those operating tlte loud

speakl!rs, Crisp approached h.irn, was intoxie<l.ted and insisted 

that the pol.ic:e ought not to interfere with th\.~ir. c.yp1:;ration as 

it was his place. r!e was upset that the ne.ighbours b21d 

complained to the police instead of to himself, He x:;;;~fused to 
1;t1ac-k up the rrn.1sic'1 as requested by the constable cmd jx .. s.isted 

that it be. continued, The constabl<i then told him that r .if he 

did not. comp1y1 he would arrest him for offensive bHhaviour. 

It is-r I consider I quite c.lear that P~C. 'Pam0:k.i.n was 

telling Crisp that he was obstructing him in the execution of 

his duty and that he wouLC arrest l'Lirn for doing so unless he 

desisted. If; therefore, Crlsp was+ in fact" o.bstructinq him 

in the execution of his dut.y, the attempted arrest was lawful, 

There is no doubt t.hat Crisp was obstructing P,C~ Tamakin in 

the execution of what he thought were his dutiES~ Th£: only 

question rernaini.ng is whether he wi~s i.n .fact in the execution 

of his duti.es. Crisp clearly thought that he was not r because 

the loudspeakers were on his land, He thought that he could do 

what he liked on t,is own land regardless o.f the i.nconvenience 
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and annoyance which i.t m1ght cause to .:11,;;;i.ghbours, and tJ1at1 

if the neighbours wished to complain, they should do so to 

12(1. 

him. It was no part of the duties of the police, he apparently 

consid.ere-,d, to interfere in what he regarded as a private matter. 

However, he was wrong. Section 5{b) of the Police Offences 

Ordinance 1967 makes disturbing the public peace a criminal 

offence, one for which the offender can be arrested without a 

warrant. 1 shall deal in more detail with the meaning of 
11 dist.urbi:1g the publi.c pea.ceu when considering the appeal by 

the Director of Public Prosecutions in respect of the fourth 

count. It .ts sufficient at this point to sta.te that the 

e:r:1ssion :.1£ tlv.: lc'.Jd sounds from the loudspeakers at 4 r.LITL 

was undc;:,1btsdly ,3 disturbance of the pubJ...ic peace. Wh(2ther 

Cru:3p had C:"iused that emission or :i.ot, he was cbstructing P.C. 

Tamakin 'Nhe:'"'.. the constable was- ta.king steps to prevent the 

continuation cf the offence of disturbing the public peace. 

P.C. Tamakin 1 s attempt to arrest him was, therefore, lawful 

and the force Crisp used to resist arrest was unlawful. He 

was guilty of assaulting P.C. 1'amakin in the execution of his 

duty. :!is appeal against his conviction on the ftrst ground 

is, therefoye, dismissed. 

In respect. of the second count, Mr~ Dowiyogo has submitted 

that there was no evidence which established either that Crisp 

tcre P. C. Tam.akin I s sh i:rt or that he and whoever did so had a 

cornmo;1 intention t.o do so. There was certainly no evidence as 

to who tore the shirt. It was torn during the fight but there 

is no record of how~ Criap's brother was also involved in the 

fight; he could have torn it, Undoubtedly, once he had joined 

in the fight on Crisp 1 s side, they had a com:mon intention ta 

assa~lt P.C. Tamakin. But th-ere was no evidence that that they 

had any actual common intent ion to damage his shirt. Un less, 

theretore, intention is to be imputed to them on the basis of 

a reckless disregard of a risk ( in the same manner as an 

intention to ass:rnli: was imputed in re v. Venna (1976) Q.B. 421) 

the intention necessary to establish the offence of w1lfully 

damaging the shirt has not been proved. Before an ir1tention 

ca.n be i.:nputed by reason of the reckless disregard of a risk~ 

it must be established not simply that a reasonable person 
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would have been aware at the risk buc that the. accused person 

l1irn:se lf was aware of it., Such awareness .may be inferred I in 

an appropriate case, from the ace.used person;s conduct. The 

risk may be so obvious tha-t r even in the heat of the moment r 

he would net have been unaware of it- But th is is not such a 

case. Crisp and his brother were concerned with fighting P.C. 

'£a.ma.kin; the.y would not necessarily have turned their mi.nds to 

the risJt of his clothing being damaged. Mr. Dowiyogo' s 

submission is correct; intention, actual or to be imputed from 

recklessness, to damage the shirt was not prov"'d. Accordir1gl y 

Crisp' s sppeai against conviction on the second count i.s 

allowed; the- conviction on that count is quashed and the

sentence set a side~ 

Mr~ Dowiyogo's submissions on the third counti offensive 

b1:.'!haviour, relate to the period before the- assawlt on P.c,, 

Tamakin occurred, As I have already not:.ed, the learned 

resident ma.gistrete 's finding of guilt. in :respect of the 

offence appears to be on the basis of its !laving been comnntted 

after the fight startc;d. The evidence doe$ not establish 

offensive behaviour before the assault. Undoubtedly the 

assault itself constituted offensive behaviour; but 1 as that 

offensive behaviour was part and pdrcel of the ass,;:1ulti the 

count ch.~rging it should have been treated by the prosecution 

as alternative to, and not in addition to, t.he ·first count; 

and the learned resident magistrate, haviog convicted on the 

first count, should have declined to record a conviction on 

the third count. A.lthough :the finding of guilt on tr·.at count 

will not be disturbed, the appeal against the conviction will 

be allowed. The conviction is quashed and the Sentence is 

sot aside. 

The appeal by the Director of Public Prosecutions in 

respect o! the fourtl;l count ra.ises the question of the m12aning 

cf 11 disturbing the public peace 0 
.. There is a dearth of 

authorities as to the meaning of 11 p,u1ceu in such a context" It 

might have either of two meanings. either sbsence o.f more than 

the ordinary, reasonable noises of evl!!ryday life or absence of 

discord. The Police Offences Ordinance 1967 is a short Act 

t:he purposs of which apparently is to enable the police to 
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.int.e:::-venr~ to p:ce.vtH1t or terminate cond.t.H'.:t which ,1.s cauSHHJ~ 

or is 1.ikcly to cause, annoyance or nuisance to the public. 

Thus drunkenness in a public pl.ace, indecent beha.vi.our where 

the public may s1.;:e: it 

arrestable offences ... 

offences is a fin~~ of 

and 

The 
I'.; 1 /) 
y .l" 

s.im1l ar petty nuisances 

maxim1Jm penalty fo:r any 

or iml:.r l sonmcn t for one: 

are made: 

of t.he 

month. 

I:--i that context the expressiorc '1 distu:r:b;:H'JC:E of t'.·1e publ i.c 

peace-" clearly m,3an s the ere at ion of a publ.i c ru.Li sance by 

disturbance o:f it:s peace in the first of the senses to whic~i 

In order to prove such a disturbance 

peac::J vtas 1n fact di21turbed, L.e. that n.01sc, net J<.ept wl.tLi:-: 

the confines of a private building, not reasonable i0 all tl1e 

or nuisance to other persons, was 11, fact made. 

need for a.ny me;nber c:,t the public to give evidence t:1.a.::, tr::> WdS 

,1;J.nayed by th0 d1sturDunce of tlie pub.l.ic peace. 

case t:he commission of th£'. offence by those ope:r,'clt i.nt; t:'.le 

"~quipment which caused the emission of the noise is cl€~ctrly 

established. 

been proved. 

B~1t Crisp was not one of them, so far as J·12s 

So, unless the evidence established that ne was 

counselling, procuri~gr aidi~g or abetting themr he aught riot 

to lla,ve been convict'i?.d on the fourth count, After the 

equipment had been turned off1 he incited those operatinq 1t 

to turn it on aga:i:-1 but they did not do so; so at thdt staqc.: 

the-re was no offence for him to be counselling, pn:,curing( 

aiding o:r abettinq~ From hi.s attitude at that ti.me and the 

manner in which he greeted P.C, Tamakin on his arrivul :.t is 

more l.l.b:~ly than not, on a balance of probabi.lities, that he 

was counselling, procuring I aiding er abett.ing tn.e operat con 

of the equipmt-nt before the con.sta.ble 1 s arrival; nut the 

ev"idence does not e.stablish that beyond a..Ll reasonabLe doubt, 

So the Director's appeal against Crisp's acquittal rn, the 

fourth count is dismissed. 

O·nly the conviction on the first count remai:--;,s standin9. 

Mr. Dowi.yoqo accepts that any cf.fence of assau.lt.inq a polic;-~• 

officer in the execution of his duty is serious but argues 
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that, because Crisp ts b.rother was only fined for h1s paxt 

in the essaul t, Crisp ought not to have been sent to prison. 

The learne.d resident magistrate stated clearly his reasons 

for differentinting between Crisp and his brother in imposing 

sentence. Crisp started the fight; his brother originally 

t.:ried to pull him away and only joined in the fight some time 

later, possibly after having been caught a blow by P,C. Tamnkin'e 

baton, Those reasons were proper ones for the differentiation~ 

Although thte offence of which Crisp rema.ins convicted is 

serious, the conduct. of P.C. Tamakin hi.mself 1mdaub·tadly 

contributed towards its com.mission .. In a situation where tact 

and patience were required from the consta.ble, he went carrying 

his baton ready for use. It was unnecessarily forceful a.nd 

provocative., Ir1 the c•i:rcumstances, therefore, al though 

generally a sentence of imprisonment is appropriate. fox· an 

offence of assaulting a police officer in the execution of his 

duty, a fine i.s an adequate penalty in the present case~ The 

sentence on the first count is set aside and a fine o-E S200 is 

imposed i.n its place. 


